IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FLOYD G. ELMORE,

Petitioner,

v.

HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS USA, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR A. BENSON, II JAMIE K. LANSFORD ARTHUR BENSON & ASSOCIATES 4006 CENTRAL STREET Kansas City, MO 64111 (816) 531-6565 CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JEFFREY T. GREEN
MATTHEW J. LETTEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP NORTHWESTERN SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM 375 East Chicago Avenue Chicago, IL 60611 (312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

June 30, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
A. District Court Proceedings	4
B. Eighth Circuit's Decision	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. AN ACKNOWLEDGED AND ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER A "FULL AND EQUAL BENEFIT" CLAIM UNDER § 1981 REQUIRES STATE ACTION	6
A. The Second And Sixth Circuits Have Held That State Action Is Not Required	6
B. Like The Eighth Circuit, The Third And Fourth Circuits Have Held That State Action Is Required	9
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS BOTH IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued Page III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG..... 12 IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT IS RIPE FOR REVIEW..... 15 CONCLUSION 16 APPENDICES APPENDIX A: Opinion, Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 16-1280 (8th Cir. Dec. 23, 2016)..... 1a APPENDIX B: Judgment, Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 16-1280 (8th Cir. Dec. 23, 2016)..... 11a APPENDIX C: Order, Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 16-1280 (8th Cir. Mar. 3, 2017)..... 13a APPENDIX D: Petition for Rehearing En Banc, Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 16-1280 (8th Cir. Dec. 23, 2016)..... 14a APPENDIX E: Order, Elmorev. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 15-00583-CV-W-RK (W.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2015)..... 34a APPENDIX F: Complaint, Elmore v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc., No. 15-00583-CV-W-RK (W.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2015)..... 43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TADLE OF AUTHORITIES	
CASES	Page
Adams ex rel. Harris v. Boy Scouts of Am., 271 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001) Bediako v. Stein Mart, Inc., 354 F.3d 835	10
(8th Cir. 2004)	10
Brown v. Philip Morris Inc., 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
Chapman v. Higbee Co., 256 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001), vacated and rev'd en banc,	
319 F.3d 825 (2003)	10
Chapman v. Higbee Co., 319 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	7, 8
Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249	
(1992) Franceschi v. Hyatt Corp., 782 F. Supp. 712	12
(D.P.R. 1992)	8
Green v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. 2:09CV00457DS, 2010 WL 3260000	
(D. Utah Aug. 18, 2010)	11
Griffin v. Brenckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	13
Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, 530 U.S. 1	
(2000)	12
Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	13
Hester v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 356	
F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Kan. 2005)	8, 15
No. 6:07-cv-1324-Orl-28GJK, 2008 U.S.	
Dist. LEXIS 94031 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 12, 2008)	8
Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409	
(1968)	13, 14

vi	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	D
	Page
Jones v. Poindexter, 903 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1990)	9
Mahone v. Waddle, 564 F.2d 1018	
(3d Cir. 1977)	9
(2016)	12
Phillip v. Univ. of Rochester, 316 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)	n 19
Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb, 785	.0, 10
F.2d 523 (4th Cir. 1986), rev'd on other	0.10
grounds, 481 U.S. 615 (1987)	9, 10
3:12-cv-01385-PK, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS	0 11
78084 (D. Or. Mar. 31, 2014)	8, 11
266 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2001)	10
STATUTE	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 po	ıssim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anne-Marie G. Harris, Geraldine R. Henderson & Jerome D. Williams, Courting Customers: Assessing Consumer Racial Profiling and Other Marketplace Discrimination, 24 J. Pub. Pol'y & Mktg.	
163 (2005)	.0, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), as reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N 694	14
Jeremy Deese, Civil Rights—42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981—Scope of the Equal Benefit Clause, 71 Tenn. L. Rev. 199 (2003)	11
